ORDER IN COUNCIL

MADE UNDER

THE DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION ORDINANCE, (No. 25 of 1940)

UNDER SECTION 18 (1) OF THE DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION ORDINANCE, 1940, THE FOLLOWING ORDER HAS BEEN MADE BY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Northern Klien Pouderoyen Drainage Order, 1953.

2. The area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be a drainage area and shall be known as the Northern Klien Pouderoyen Drainage Area.

SCHEDULE

That area of the northern portion of Pln. Kliep Pouderoyen on the West Bank of the Demerara River commencing on the West Bank of the Demerara River at the eastern extremity of the common boundary between Northern Klien Pouderoyen and Pln. Vreed-en-Hoop, and its boundaries extending thence southward along the West Bank of the Demerara River to a line 82 feet from and parallel to the common boundary between Northern Klien Pouderoyen and Pln. Vreed-en-Hoop, thence westwards along the aforesaid line to its intersection with the eastern edge of the trench west of and adjacent to the Public Road, thence in a southerly direction along the eastern edge of the trench aforesaid to its intersection with the prolongation eastward of a line 14 feet north of and parallel to the existing barbed wire fence, the aforesaid line being 50 feet north of and parallel to the northern boundary of the section known as Lot C as shown on plan by S. S. M. Insanally dated 6th February, 1930, on record in the Department of Lands and Mines, thence westward along the prolongation of and the latter line aforesaid 50 feet north of and parallel to the northern boundary of the section known as Lot C, to its intersection with the prolongation northward of the eastern boundary of Lot 1 in the section known as Killarney, as shown on plan by D. O. Leila dated 21st March, 1947, on record in the Department of Lands and Mines, thence southward along the prolongation of and the eastern boundary of Lot 1 Killarney aforesaid to the common boundary between Northern and Southern Klien Pouderoyen, thence westwards along the aforesaid boundary between Northern and Southern Klien Pouderoyen to the common boundary on the west between Northern Klien Pouderoyen and Pln. Windsor Forest, thence northward along the aforesaid common boundary between Northern Klien Pouderoyen and Pln. Windsor Forest to the common boundary on the north between Northern Klien Pouderoyen and Pln. Windsor Forest thence eastwards along the aforesaid common boundary between Northern Klien Pouderoyen and Pln. Windsor Forest and the common boundary between Northern Klien Pouderoyen and Pln. Vreed-en-Hoop to the point of commencement.

Approved in Council this 24th day of April, 1953.

JOHN C. MALONE, Acting Clerk to the Executive Council.